

# The Mizoram Gazette

## **EXTRA ORDINARY** Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLIX Aizawl.

Wednesday 15.1.2020

S.E. 1941. Pausha 25.

Issue No. 22

## NOTIFICATION

No.A. 43016/6/2014-PLG, the 28th November, 2019. In exercise of the powers conferred under Sub-section(1) of Section 30 of the Registration of Births & Deaths Act, 1969, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following Rules to further amend "The Mizoram Registration of Births & Deaths Rules, 2007" (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) as follows:-

#### 1. Short title and commencement :

- These Rules may be called The Mizoram Registration of Births & Deaths (Amendment) Rules, 2019.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette of Mizoram.

### 2. Amendment of Sub-rule 3 of Rule 9

In Sub-rule (3) of Rule 9 of "The Mizoram Registration of Births & Deaths Rules, 2007" the words, 'Judicial Magistrate 1st Class' shall be substituted by the words, 'Executive Magistrate'.

> Dr. C. Vanlalramsanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Planning & Programme Implementation Department.